 STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, )
PETITIONER, %
V. ' ; . CASE NO. 2000-05417
EDWARD G. BLANKSTEIN, M.D. ; - -
RESPONDENT. i

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Petiﬁoner, Department of Health, hereihaftef referfed to as
“Petitioner,” and files this Administrative Complaint before the rBoard of Medicine
against Edward G. Blankstein, hereinafter referred to as “Respohdent," and alleges:

1, Effective July 1, 1997, Petitioner is the state agency charged with regulating
the practice of medicine pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statute‘s; Chapter 456;
Florida Statutes, and Chapter 458, Florida Statutes. Pursuant to the provisions of
Section 20.43(3), Florida Statutes, the Petitioner has contracted with the-Age‘ncx for
Heé!th Care A&ministrétion to provide consumer 7.';omplalnt, investigative, and
prosecutorial services required by the Division of Medical Quality Assurance, councils, or |
boards, as appropriate. |

2. Respondent is and has been at all times mate?ria! hereto a licensed physician

in the state of Florida, having been issued license number ME 0026002. Respondent's



last known address is 669 South Mashta Drive, Molinari, Key Biscayne, Fiorida 33149-
1747. ' '
3. Onor about August 30, 1999, the Arizon.a Board of Medical Examiners issued .
a Consent Agreement to Letter of Reprimand & Order of Probation. The _Cénsent
_ Agreement to Letter of Reprimand & Order of Probation stated that: “Or. Blankstein is
hereby issued a Letter of Reprimand for inadequate record l:eeping anq_ui‘s_placed on "
probation for three (3) years with Eondition's."' In addition to the fhree years-of
probation, the Arizona Board of Medical Examiners imposed the following: |
a) Forty (40) hours of Continuing Medical Education (CME) with twenty (20)

“hours in child psychiatry and twenty (20) hours in adult psychiatry;
b) Random annual chart reviews;

¢) Obtain a practice management consuttant for assistance in record keepmg,
billing practices, and coding; and .
d) Letter of Reprimand.

4. Respondent failed to réport to the board, in writing, within 30 days the action

taken against his license to practice medicine in another state, territory, or country.

COUNT ONE
5. Petitioner realleges and incorporatés paragraphs one (1) through four (4), as
if fully set forth herein this Count One. |
6. Requndent had his license to practice medicine disciplined by the. Arizona
Board of Medical Examiners by the Consent Agreement to Letter of Reprimand & Order
of Probation, dated August 30, 1999. |
7. Based on the foregoing, ﬁespond.ent"violated Section_' 458.331(1)(b), Florida

Statutes, by having a license or the authority to practice medicine revoked, suspended,

2



or otherwise acted against, inciuding the denial of licensure, by the licensing authority
of any jurisdiction, including its agencies or subdivisions. The licensing authority;s
acceptance of a physician’s relinquishment of a license, stipulation, consent order, or
other séttlemént, offered in response to or in anticipa;tion of the filing of administrative

charges against the physician's license, shall be construed as action against the

-

physician’s license. . R

-

. COUNT TWO
8. Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) through four (4) and
paragraph six (6), as if fully set forth herein this Count Two. |

9. Respondent did not notify the Florida Board of Medicine of the action taken
by the Arizona Board of Medical Examiners within thirty (30) days, in writing, as fequired

by Section 458.331(1)(kk), Florida Statues.
10. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 458.331(1)(kK), Florida
Statutes, by failing to report to the board, in writing, within 30 days if action as defined

in paragraph (b) has been taken against one;s license to practice medicine in another

state, territory, or country.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner respectfully requests the Board of Medicine enter an
order imposing one or more of the following penalties: permanent revocation or
suspension of the Respondent’s license, restriction of the Re.spondent’s practice,

imposition of an administrative fine, Issuance of a reprimand, placement of the



o et o - -

Respondent on probation, the assessment of costs related to the investigation and
prosecution of this case, other than costs associated with an’ attorney’s time, as

provided for in Section 456.072@), Florida Statutes, and/or any other relief that the
Board deems appropriate. | .

SIGNED thisM day of_gm ,2001.

~

Robert G. Brooks, M.D., Secretary

ancy M. SnurkowsKey/
Chief Attorney, Practitioner Regulation

COUNSEL FOR DEPARTMENT:

Linton Eason

Senior Attorney DEP, AgTMENToF HEALTH
Agency for Health Care Administration EPUTY CLERK

P. 0. Box 14229 | CLERK ki . Kéhon
Tallahassee, Florida 32317-4229

Florida Bar # 0044423 DATE ‘I/,/ 3,/ 2/
LE/pe

PCP: March 23, 2001
PCP Members: El-Bahri, McMillin, Long



FRACTI IR PECUL ATICH
STATE OF FLORIDA o -
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH HAATZS L g
BOARD OF MEDICINE |
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,
V. . DOH CASE NUMBER 2000-05417

-

EDWARD G. BLANKSTEIN, M.D., o

Respondent.
/

CONSENT AGREEMENT |

EDWARD G. BLANKSTEIN, M.D., referred to as the "R&sbondent," -and tlj_e_ : |
Department of Health, referred to as "Department,” stipulate and agree to the follomiing
Agreement and to the entry of a Final Order of the Board of Medicine, referred to as
"Board,” incorporating the Stipulated Facts and Stipulated Disposition in this matter.

Effective July 1, 1997, Petitioner is the state agency charged with regulating the
practice of medicine pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter 456, Florida
Statutes, and Chapter 458, Florida Statutes. Pursuant to the provisions of Section
20.43(3), Florida Statutes, the Petitioner has contracted with the Agency for Health
Care Administration to provide consumer complaint, investigative, and prosecutorial
services required by the Division of Medical Quality Assurance, councils, or boards, as

appropriate.



STIPULATED FACTS

1. At all times material hereto, the Respondent was a licensed physidian in the
State of Florida having been issued license number ME 0026002.

2. The Respondent was charged by an Administrative Complaint filed by the
Agency and properly served upon the Respondent with violations of Chapter 458, Florida |
Statutes, and the rules enacted pursuant thereto. A trué and comect copy of the
Administrative Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit A. B |

3. Respondent nefther admits nor denies the allegations of fact contained in the
Administrative Complaint. '

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW _

1. The Respondent admits that, in his capacity as a licensed physician, he is
subject to the provisions of Chapters 456 and 458, Florida Statutes, and the jurisdiction of
the Agency and the Board.

2.  The Respondent admits that the facts set forth in the Administrative
Complaint, if proven, would constitute violations of Chapter 458, Florida Statutes, as alleged
in the Administrative Complaint.

3. Respondent admits that the Stipulated Disposition in this case Is fair,

appropriate and acceptable to Respondent.



LATED DIS ON

1. FUTURE CONDUCT. The Respondent shall not in the future violate Chaptérs
456, 458 and 893, Florida Statutes, or the rules promulgated pursuant thereto. Prior to
signing this agreement, the Respondent shall read Chapters 456, 458, 893 and the Rules of
the Board of Medicine, at Section 6488, Florida Administrative Code.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE FINE. The Board shall imposg an admini_str_ativg fine in_ the
amount of $250.00 against the Respondent. The fine shall be paid by the%espondent to
the Board of Medicine within thirty (30) days of its imposition by Final Order of the Board.
THE RESPONDENT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE TIMELY PAYMENT OF THE FINES
IS HIS LEGAL OBLIGATION AND RESPONSIBILITY AND THE RESPdNDEI\_lT
AGREES TO CEASE PRACTICING IF THE FINE IS NOT PAID AS AGREED TO IN
THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT, SPECIFICALLY: IF THE RESPONDENT HAS NOT
RECEIVED WRITTEN CONFIRMATION THAT THE FULL AMOUNT OF THE FINE
HAS BEEN RECEIVED BY THE BOARD OFFICE WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
THE FILING OF THIS FINAL ORDER, THE RESPONDENT AGREES TO CEASE
PRACTICE UNTIL SUCH WRITTEN CONFIRMATION IS RECEIVED BY THE
RESPONDENT FROM THE BOARD. (SEE EXHIBIT B OF THIS CONSENT
AGREEMENT FOR BOARD ADDRESS AND STANDARD TERMS).

3.  REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS. In addition to the amount of any fine noted

above, the Respondent agrees to reimburse the Department for any administrative costs



incurred in the investigation, prosecution, and preparation of this case, including costs
assessed by the Division of Administrative Hearings, if applicable, and by the Board-of
Medicine office. The agreed upon Agency costs to be reimbursed in this case is $519.80.
The costs shall be paid by the Respondent to the Board of Medicine within thirty (30) days
of its imposition by Final Order rof the Board. THE RESPONDENT ACKNOWLEDGES |
THAT THE TIMELY PAYMENT OF THE COSTS IS HIS _L'EGAL O_BL_IGA:I'ION AND
RESPONSIBILITY AND RESPONDENT AGREES TO CEASE PRACT;CING IF _THE.
COSTS ARE NOT PAID AS AGREED TO IN THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT,
SPECIFICALLY: IF THE RESPONDENT HAS NOT RECEIVED WRITTEN
CONFIRMATION THAT THE FULL AMOUNT OF THE COSTS NOTED ABdVE HAS
BEEN RECEIVED BY THE BOARD OFFICE WITHIN THIRTY IQQI. DAYS OF THE
FILING OF THIS FINAL ORDER, THE RESPONDENT AGREES TO CEASE PRACTICE
UNTIL SUCH WRITTEN CONFIRMATION IS RECEIVED BY THE RESPONDENT
FROM THE BOARD. (SEE EXHIBIT B OF THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR
BOARD ADDRESS AND STANDARD TERMS.

4. CONTINUING MEDICAL EDUCATION. Within one (1) year of the date of the
filing of a Final Order in this cause, Respondent shall attend three (3) hours of Continuing
Medical Education (CME), in ethics.  Respondent shall submit a written plan to the
Chairman of the Board for approval prior to the completién of said continuing education |

hours and course. The Board confers authority on the Chairman of the Board to approve or



disapprove said continuing education hours or course. In addition, Respondent shall submit
documentation in the form of certified copies of the receipts, vouchers, certificates, or other

papers, such as physidan's recognition awards, documenting completion of this medical

course within one (1) year of the Final Order in this matter. All such documentation shall be

Department. These hours shall be In addition to those hours required for renewal of
licensure. Unless otherwise approved by the Board, sald continuing medical education
course shall consist of a formal, live lecture format.

STANDARD PROVISIONS ’

1. It is expressly understood that this Agreement Is subject to the approval of
the Board and the Agency. In this regard, the foregoing paragraphs (and only the
foregoing paragraphs) shall have no force and effect unless a Final Order incorporating the
terms of this Agreement is entered by the Board.

2. Respondent s not required to appear before the Board at the meeting of the
Board where this Agreement is considered.

3. Respondent and the Agency fully understand that this joint agreement and
subsequent Final Order incorporating same will in no way preclude additional proceedings
against Respondent for acts or omissions not specifically set forth in the Administrative

Complaint attached as Exhibit "A" herein.



4, Upon the Board's adoption of this Agreement, Respondent expressly waives
all further procedural steps, and expressly waives all righis to seek judicial review of or to
otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the Agreement and the Final Order of the
Board incorporating said Agreement.

5. Upon the Board's adoption of this Agreement, the parties hereby agree that
each party will bear his own attormey's fees and costs resuﬂing_ from pros_ecgtioq or defense
of this matter. Respondent waives the right to seek any attorney’s fees orq::'o.sts f'rom_l the'
Agency in connection with this matter.

6. This agreement is executed by the Respondent for the purpose of
avoiding further administrative action with respect to this cause. In this'-‘ regar_d;
Respondent authorizes the Board to review and examine all investigatiife file materials
conceming Respondent prior to or in conjunction with consideration of the Agreement.
Furthermore, should this joint Agreement not be accepted by the Board, it is agreed
that presentation to and consideration of this Agreement and other documents and
matters by the Board shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice the Board or any of its

members from further participation, consideration, or resolution of these proceedings.



SIGNED this_ /3H4_ day of 941/»«“_,, 2001,

ELA b REAA m

Edward G. Blankstein, M.D.

Before me, personally appeared Edward &.(lajksden ) whose identity is
known to me by A2 Dhve Licens e (type of identification) and who, under oath,
acknowledges that his/her signature appears above. |

Swomn to and subscribed before me this_/ 344 day of Jone. , 2001,
OFRICIAL SEAL 7%—‘/0&409%"

P MISTY 8. GROSS
CETE) tiotery Public - Statn of Arizona NOTARY #UBLIC

A MARICOPA COUNTY
My Commission Expires: M 25, 2008

My Comm, Explres Jan, 25, 2005

APPROVED this 22( ¢ O\ day of 2001,
Robert G. Brooks, M.D., Secretary

T

By: Nancy M.Snurkowski
Chief Attormey- Practitioner Regulation




Exhibit B

STANDARD TERMS APPLICABLE TO CONSENT A(_i_B_EEMENT&

The following are the standard terms applicable to all Consent Agreements, including

supervision and monitoring provisions applicable to licensees on probation.

A.  PAYMENT OF FINES. Unless otherwise directed by the Consent Agreemeni,
al! fines shalt be paid by check or money order and sent to the Board address as set forth in
paragraph E, below. The Board office does not have the authority to change terms of
payment of any fine imposed by the Board.

B. COMMUNITY SERVICE AND CONTINUING EDQC_ATIOSIDM!& Unlesg, other
wise directed by the Consent Agreement, alf community service requirements, continuing /
education units/courses must be completed, and documentation of such completion
submitted to the Board of Medicine at the address set forth below in paragraph E, WITHIN
ONE YEAR OF THE DATE OF THE FINAL ORDER.

C. ADDRESSES. The Respondent must keep current residence and practice
addresses on file with the Board. The Respondent shall notify the Board within ten (10)
days of any chénges of said addresses. Furthermore, if the Respondent's license is on
probation, the Respondent shall notify the Board within ten (10) days in the event that the

Respondent leaves the active practice of medicine in Florida.



D. COSTS. Pursuant to Section 458.331(2), Florida Statutes, the Respondent
shall pay all costs necessary to comply with the terms of this Consent Agreement. Su&n
costs include, but are not limited to, the cost of preparation of Investigative Reports
detailing compliance with the terms of the Consent Agreement, 6btalning supervision or
monitoring of the practice, the cost of quality assurance reviews, and the Board's |
administrative cost directly associated with the Respondent’s prébation.

E. BOARD ADDRESS. Unless otherwise directed by the Board ‘;ﬁice, all fines,
reports, correspondence and inquires shall be sent to: Board of Medicine, 4052 Bald
Cypress Way, Bin # C3, Taliahassee, Florida 32399-3253, Attn: Final Order

Compliance Officer.



¥ Deputy Agency Clerk
STATE OF FLORIDA
BOARD OF MEDICINE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Petitioner,

vs. CASE NO.: 2000-05417
LICENSE NO.: ME0026002

EDWARD G. BLANKSTEIN, M.D.,

Respondent.

N, ORD

THIS CAUSE came before the Board of Medicine (Board) pursuant to
Sections 120.569 and 120.57(4), Florida Statutes, on August 3, 2001,
in Tallahassee, Florida, for consideration of a Consent Agreement
{attached hereto as Exhibit A) entered into between the parties in the
above-styled cause. Upon consideration of the Consent Agreement, the
documents submitted in support thereof, the arguments of the parties,
and being otherwise advised in the premises,

IT IS HERERY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Consent Agreement as
submitted be and is hereby approved and adopted in toto and
incorporated by reference herein. Accordingly, the parties shall
adhere to and abide by all the terms and conditions of the Consent
Agreement.

This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the



Clerk of the Department of Health,

DONE AND ORDERED this Z%' day of M , 2001.

O

BOARD OF MEDICINE

LA
TANYA WELLIAMS, BOARD DIRECTOR
For
GASTON ACOSTA-RUA, M.D.
CHAIRMAN

RTIFICATE OF RVI

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Final Order has been provided by U.S$. Mail to Edward G. Blankstein,
M.D., c/o Bella Blankstein, 437 East Loyola Drive, Tempe, Arizona
85282; and by interoffice delivery tc Nancy M. Snurkowski, Chief -
Practitioner Regulation, and Simone Marstiller, Senior Attorney -
Appeals, Agency for Health Care Administration, 2727 Mahan Drive,
Tallahassee, Florida 32308-5403, on or before 5:00 p.m., this

day of , 2001.




